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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
June 25, 1959

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
, )
Application of Gulf 0Oil Corporation )
for an o0il-o0il dual completion. )
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, )
seeks an order authorizing the dual )
completion of its Learcy MecBuffington ) CASE NO.
well No. 5, looated in the NW/k SE/L, ) 1701
Seotion 13, Township 25 South, Range - )
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in )
such a manner as to produce oil from )
an undesignated Paddock Pool and oil )
from the Justis-Ellenburger Pool )
)
)

thirough parailel strings of tubing

BEFORE:
| ELVIS A. UTZ, Examiner.
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

MR. UTZ: The hearing will come to order. The first
case on the dooket will be 1701.

MR, PAYNE: Case 1701. Application of Gulf 0il
Corporation for an oil-oil dual completion.
" MR. KASTLER: My name is Bill Kastler and I'm
appearing for Gulf 0il Corporation. Our two witnesses in this
hearing No. 1701 are Mr. G. J. Savage and Mr. John H. Hoover,

(Witnesses sworn
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GERALD J. SAVAGE

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath, testifidd

as follows:

DIREGT EXAMINER

BY MR, KASTLER:

Q Mr. Savage, will you please take the stand?
A All right, sir.
Q For the record, will you state your name, your place

of employment and your residence?
A I am Gerald J. Savage. I work for the Gulf 0Oil
Corporation at Roswell, New Mexioo, as a Production Geologist.
Q Mr. Savage, have you previously appeared and qualified

as an expert geologist and testified before the New Mexico 0il

Commission?
A Yes, I have, sir.
Q Are you familiar with Gulfts application in Case No.
17017
l A Yes, sir.

Q Do you have a lease plat which will be helpful in
explaining what Gulf is seekipg in this case? ~

A Yes, sir, I have caused this exhibit to be labeled
No. l“in this Case 1701.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 1, would you please state

who is involved and illustrate where the well is losated?

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
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‘ : A This lease shows Gulf's MoBuffingéSﬁ 1éasewbeing in

N the south half of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 37 East.
Gulfts No. 5 Learoy MoBuffington loocated 1750 feet from the south

line and 1980 feet from the east line is circled and marked in red.

- ——— ———— - —

This lease plat also shows offset operators.
Q Was well No. 5 previously authorized by the New Mexioo
0il Commission to be dually completed in the Ellenburger and

' , | Blinebry zones?

A Yes, sir, that is correct.,
/ < wha;wis the order number, if you know?
A I believe the order number for that dual was R-1197.
Q - And in‘this application is it true thét you &re
T:> seeking to amend R~1197 in ofder that you may now dually complete

in the Ellenburger and Paddock Oil Pool?

A Yes. We specifically request that order R-1197 be

amended or cancelled.

Q Do you have a sontour map?

A I have copies of a contour map which I have caused
to be labeled Exhibit No. 2 in Case 1701.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 2, would you explain what

is shown and illustrated in this?
. A This is a contour map on top of the Glorieta formation

in whisch the Paddock pay is located. This is contoured with a

~ contour interval of 25 feet and shows the strugtural position of

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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¢ Gulfts No. 5 Learoy'McBuffington.
. 2 Q In the Paddook pool?
' A In the Paddock, that's right. l
? Q And the perforations in Well No. 5 now, or as proposed, .J
| will be within the vertical limits of tﬁe Paddook 0il zcone? g
A Yes, sir. They are present within the vertical limits
of the Paddock o0il zone. ?
Q For Exhibit No. 3 have you prepared or caused to be
y prepared an electric log that shows the perforations and formations
} : o Vencountered? "
A Yes, sir, I have. On this log are specifically shown {
the tops of the formations encountered in this area. And shown at | ‘ >€
‘? ::; a depth of 4940 and 4946 éré the perforations within the Paddock
oil zone.
Q Has testimony previously been given in connection with

the Ellenburger as it has been encountered in this well?

A Yes, I believe it was in Case No. 1455. The Ellen-

burger formation was discussed in this well.

Q And the perforations in the Ellenburger are not shown

on Exhibit No. 37
A No, sir. The Ellenburger in this well is producing
- - through open hole below 8,260 feet to a total depth of 8,300 feet.

Q - Mr, Savage, were Exhibits No. 1, 2, and 3 prepared by

you or at your direction or under your supervision?

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL i.AW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXiCO

: Phone CHapel 3-6691




A Yes, s8ir, they were.

NN
y

MR. KASTLER: Mr. Uytz, these are the only questions 1

And 1 would like tO move at this time that

have of Mre. Savage.
Exhibits No. 1, 2, and 3 be admitted into evidence in this case.

MR. UTZ: ¥ithout objestion they will be admitted

1invs
BY MR. UTZ?
Q Mr. Savage, would you point out again the Paddock

gzone for ne On thie mad or log?

A The top of the Glorieta formation in this ﬁell is
found at & depth of h,éhsyfeet. It is my understanding the Paddook
oil zone is what 1is 1eft after we take out the Paddock gas or the
The Justis gas is defined as existing from the top of

o a point which is 40 feet above a

Justis gase.

the Glorieta formation down t

depth == 1 believe itts L879 feet in gulfts No.

marker found at a
g Learcy McBuffington. And correlating the log of the No. 5 Learoy

McBuffington with the log of the No. 8 Learcy MoBuffington, I find

that the base of this Justis Gas Pool is at a depth of 4892 on this
log, which is L8 feet above the top of our first perforation. Does

that answer your question, sir?

Q Yes, 1 believe SO Now, R-1197 was a dual order for

what two zones again?

A It was a dual order permitting the dual of the

nburger formations in this well. ]

Bljnebry and Elle
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Q 3o in effect what you want to do is ohange from the

Blinebry to the Justis?
A To the Paddock 0il, I believe. It is undesignated at

but I believe it would be called the pPaddook oil !

the present time,

ZOoNe .
MR. PORTER: Does the Glorieta include both the
Blinebry and the Paddook? ‘

A Yes, sir, 1 pbelieve both the Justis gas, this Paddoock

the Blinebry pays are within the

oil and the Blinebry formations,

Glorieta formatione.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the

witness? If not, the witness may be excused.

(Witness exaused. )

AKX

JOHN_HOOVER

ecalled as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath,

testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

MR. KASTLER:

BY

Q Wwill you please gtate your name and where you live,

and by whom are you employed?

A My name is . John Hoover, Roswell, New Mexico,

employed by the Gulf 01l Corporatione.
jously appeared and qualified

Q Mr. Hoover, have you prev

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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' what ig shown on that?

and testified on behalf of Gulf Oil Corporation as a Produotion

Engineer?

A Yes, sir, I have.

Q Are you familiar with Gulf's applicatibn in this Case
No. 17017

A Yes, sir.

Q Have the two zones, namely the Ellenburger and the

Paddock zones, been‘previously approved for dual completion?
" A Te my knowledge they have not.
Q Do you have a proposed mechanieal installation
drawing or schematic diagram?
A Yes,/sir. We have labeled this Exhibit No. 4.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 4, would you please explain

A Exhibit 4 is the mechanical installation of this
proposed oil-oil dual completion. It shows that we have 13 3/8

ineh casing set at 423 feet and cemented to the surface. We have

+

9 5/8 ineh casing set at 3450 feet cemented to the surface, We

<

have 7 inash casing set at 8,260 feet cemented with a thousand sacks
at the top of the cement by temperature surveys is at 3775 feet,
We have two strings of tubing. We have a Baker Model ®D" péoker
which is a permanent type packer set at 8150 feet. We have a long
string of 2 7/8 inoh hydril tubing set to the packer, 2 3/8 inch

tubing below the packer. We have 2 3/8 tubing latohed into a

OEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
. GENERAL LLAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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-two fluids and we can make packer léakage tests. We have oh the

Baker parallel string anchored at 4205 feet. On our drawing we
have labeled the Ellenburger o0il and have shown it in pink and the
Paddock in green. The Paddock perforations are shown on here as
4940 feet and 4946, The Ellenburger in the open hole below 8260

to a total depth of 8300,

Q Mr. Hoo#er, can adequate tests be performed to insure
that no commingling exists in the well bors in this installation?

A Yes, it-can.

Q How wﬁﬁld those tests be performed and what would
they show?

A The Ellenburger crude is sweet. The Paddock crude

is sour, having a e67%'su_lphur. The gravity of the Ellenburger
oil is 45 degrees; of the Paddock 39 degrees. On our Ellenburger
we have a tubing pressure of 1600 pounds closed in. On the Paddock

1120 pounds. Therefore, we have ample differential between the

Ellenburger the bottom hole pressure at a datum of minus 5,050
feet is 3253 pounds; on the Paddock at a datum of a minus 1860 feet
waﬁ 2,099 pounds. Correcting this bottom hole pressure to our
paaker setting depth would give us less than'200 pounds differen-
tial across the packer.

Q In other wbrds, if any commingling should oscour it

would show up immediately, is that correct?

A Yes.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENFRAL LLAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW Mexico
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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wo estimate at $155,000; the cost to drill a Paddock is estimated

Q Would this granting of this applioaﬁion be in the
interest of conservation and protestion of ocorrelative rights?

A Yes, it would.

Q Would the granting of this application result in a

substantial saving to the operator?

A Yes, it would.
Q In what way?
A For example, our esitimated sost to dual Paddoek and

Ellenburger is‘$182,600. The cost to drill an Ellenburger well

pared to our dual cost of $182,600. This we realize a saving of
soms $37,400.
Q = Mr. Hoover, was Exhibit No. 4 prepared by you or at
your direction or under your supervision?
A Yes, sir. |
MR, KASTLER: These are the only questions I have of
the witness Mr. Hoover. Ap'. at this time I would like to offer
Exhibit No. 4 into evidence.
MR. UTZ:; Without objection Exhibit No. 4 will be
entered into evidence. Are there any questions of the witness?
If there are no questicns the witness may be exoused.

(Witness exoused.)

Y.
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; e MR. UTZ: Are there any other statements to be made

R _ in this oase? If not, the case will be taken under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 3 >

I. Ned A. Greenig, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, Statse of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached transeript of proceedings before the 0il Con-
servation Commission was reported by me in stenotype and feduoed
to typewritten transoript by me and/or under my personal super-
vision and that the sémehis a true and sorrect record to the best

of gkill and ability.

v
I

Witness my hand and seal this the P day of July, 1959,
in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

Mexioo,

/_{/-4:1,"-\ (// '7:\\‘/-‘_.\ SRR 4

Notary Publi

My Commission Expires:
May 5, 1963

that the foregoing is
£ the proceedings in
of Case Yo. L2.9L. .

24

1 do hereby certlfy
a complete record o

the Examiner hear
heard by me on,

Examiner
ission

ation

PP L L e

¥ew Mexi .Oil.bonserv

13
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‘OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
‘ - pP. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Mr. Bill Kastler
Gulf 04l Corporation
p. 0. Box 669
Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Kastler:

On behalf of your client, Gulf 01l Cor;;oration, we
enclose two copies of Order No. R-1434 in Case 1701,
i:;;ud by the 041 Oomrv;tion Commission July 2,

VYery truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/Ar

Eaclosures
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IN THE “IATTER OF THE HEARING

‘Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner duly appointed by the
/Ofl Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the
;"Cornndsclon," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and
‘Regulations,

q ‘NOW, on thisé//’%/ day of July, 1959, the Commission, a quorum being
present, having considered the application, the evidence adduced, and the f
‘¥ecommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A, Utz, and being fully advised in the

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION GO vMISS5ION
OF THE STATE OF NEW JMEXICO

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMIS SION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
‘THE PUR*OSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 1701
Order No, R-1434

CADPPLICATION OF GULYF OIL CORE0-
'RATION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING
/AN OIL-OIL DUAL COMPLETION IN AN
{UNDESIGNATED PADDOCK POOL AND
{IN THE JUSTIS-ELLENBURGER POOL,
‘LEA COUNTY, NEW :EXICO

ORDER OF THE COMISSION
2 S5 : '(

This causeé came on for hearing at 8 otclock a,m, on June 24, 1959, at

ipremises,

FINDS:
(1) - That due public notice having been given as required by law, the

?Commls slon has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof,

fi
i {2) That the applicant, Gulf Oil Corporation, {s the owner and operator
'ol the Learcy McBuffington Well Na, 5, located 1650 feet from the South line
'md 1980 feet from the East line of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 37
E.st, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,

: {3} That the applicant proposes to dually complete said Learcy
‘MecBuffington Well No, 5 {n such a mannér as to permit the production of oil
‘from an undesignated Paddock Fool and the production of oil from the Justis-
‘Ellenburger Fool through parallei strings of tubing,

{4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are feasible and
1n accord with good conservation practices, :

‘ (5} That approval of the subject application will neither cause waste nor .
lmps.ir correlative rights,

Y o i
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‘authorized to dually complete its Learcy McBuffington Well No, 5, located

Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPxI, Lea Couvnty, New Mexi co, in such
jstrings of tubing,

;duce caid well in accordance with the provisions of bection V. Rule 112.A

-z-
Case No, 1701
Order No, R=-1434

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That the applicant, Gulf Oil Coxporation, be and the same is hereby
1650 feet from the South line¢ and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 13,

a manner as to permit the production oi oll from an undectanated ?addock Pool

LROVIDED HOQWEVER, That applicant shall complete, operate, and prot

PROVYIDED FURTHER, That applicant shall take packer—laakage tests

;xpon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Gas-Oil Ratio Test

‘Perfod for the Justis-Ellenburger Fool, ; i

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby
rotdned by the Commission for such further order or orders as may seem \
Aecessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or protection of corre-
Hative rights; upon fatlure of applicant to comply with any requirewent of this
jorder, after proper notice and hearing the Cominission may terminate the

authority hereby granted and require appiicant or its successoxs and ascigns
ko Hmit itc activities to regular single-zone production in the interests of con~
scrvation. :

B et TRy

‘ ' (2) That Order No, R-1197 authorizing the dual completion of the afore-
"said Learcy McBuffingt on Well No, 5 in the Blinebry forraation and the Justis- .
Fllcnburgcr Pool be and the came is hereby superseded.

DONE at Sants Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
esignated, ;

i
i
'

}
!
i
d
1]
t
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:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION CO! JMLIS::ION

< : JOHN BURROGUGHS, Chairman

IJIURRAY E, M0 RGAN ~{ember

(il e ¢

A, L. PORTER, Jr/, Member & Secretary
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Paddock Oil

I3 3/8" OD csq. set at 423"

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ -
P SN ERVATION COMMI. 1 5N

~ ~EXHI8IT NO.
CASE NO.

Ellenburger Oil

:
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Cemented w/400 sax
Cement circulated




95/8" 0D csq. '
. | ¢sg. set at 3450 REL Cemented w/2350 sax

Cement circulated

2 3/8" tubing

2 7/8" Hydril tubing

—r | e r————— ——

Baker paraliet string tublng
anchor set at 4920

Paddock Perforations —F1{.

2 1/2" Seating Nipple ot 8148'

Baker Model D packer

wrecept. & seal assy.

set at 8150

2 3/8" 0D tubing BPOB  at 8270
Seating Nipple at 8248’

Cemented w/1000 sox
Top at 2575

2"x3" oD GOT type BC-CV
set at 8259

7" 0D csg set at 8260.

Ellenburger — 6 1/4" open hole

Case No._ {701
Exhibit No._

Note!

Drawing not to scale

PROPOSED MECHANICAL [INSTALLATION
OIL—OiL DUAL COMPLETION

: LEARCY McBUFFINGTON NO. 5

JUSTIS-ELLENBURGER P%gﬁgDOCK (UNDESIGNATED)

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Gulf Qil Corporation fFort Worth Prod. Div.
Petroleum Engineering : June 24, 1959
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No. 23-59
DOCKET: _EXAMINER HFARING JUNE 24, 1959

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSICN -- 1120 CERRILLOS ROAD, HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

AUDITORIUM, 8 a.m., SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or A. L. Porter, Jr.,
Secretary-Director,

CASE 1666:

CASE 1692:

CASE 1693:

CASE 1694 :

CASE 1695:

CONTINUED CASE

Application of Sunray Mid-Continent 0il Company for approval of a unit
agreement.. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order approving
its Central Bisti-Lower Gallup Sand Unit embracing approximately 7389 acres
of federal, state, and allotted Indian lands in the Bisti-Lower Gallup 0il
Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. . ’

NEW CASES

Application of Continental Oil Company for the establishment of a non-
standard gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool. Applicant; in the above-
styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 160-acre non-standard gas
proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool consisting of lot 15, the N/2 SE/L and
the SE/L SE/L of Section 3, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, daid unit to be dedicated to applicant¥s Hawk B-3 Well No., 2-T,
located 1650 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 3.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for three non-standard oil
proration units. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
establishing three 43.7 acre non-standard oil proration units for
Mississippian production in the SE/4 of Section 11, Township 13 South,
Range 38 East, Lea Coumty, New Mexico., Applicant further seeks approval of
one uncrthodox oil well location.

Application of Texas Crude Oil Company for an oil-oil dual completion.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to
dually complete its Big Eddy Unit 1-30 Well, located in the SE/k SE/k of
Section 30, Township 20 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,

in such a manner as to produce oil from an undesignated Tarisil pool and to
produce oil from an undesignated Delaware pool through parallel strings of
tubing.

Application of) Texaco, Inc. for a triple completion, for permission to-
commingle the production from three separate pools, and for the establish-
ment of two non-standard gas proration units, Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to triple complete its A. H.
Blinebry NCT-4 Well No. 1, located in the SE/iL SE/4 of Section 31, Township
22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to
permit production from the Blinebry formation; production of gas from the
Tubb Gas Pool, and production of oil from the Drinkard Pool through tubing,
the annulus via cross-over, and tubing respectively. Applicant further
seeks the establishment of a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
both the Tubb Gas Pool and Blinebry Gas Pool each consisting of the S/2 S/2
of said Section 31. Applicant further seeks permission to commingle the
liquid production from the Blinebry, Tubb, and Drinkard formations underlying
said acreage.
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CASE 1696:

CASE. 1697: .

CASE 1698:

CASE 1195:

" CASE _1185:

CASE 1699:

No. 23-59

Application of Caulkins 0il Company for a triple completion, Applicant,

in the above-siyled cause, secks an order authorizing it to triple complete
its Breech "“F' Well No. PMD-8, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 34,
Township 27 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to produce gas form the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool, gas
from the Mesaverde formation, and gas from the Dakota formation through
parallel strings of tubing.

"Application of Universal Oil Corporation for the creation of a new oil pool

for Gallup production, and for an exception to Rules 104 and 107 for wells

in said pool, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order creating
a new pool for Gallup production to be designated the Shiprock-Gallup 0il
Pool and located in Sections 16 and 17, Township 29 North, Range 18 West,

San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the promulgation of
pool rules to permit wells in said pool to be located closer than 660 feet

to the nearest producing well in exception to Rule 104, and to permit certain
ekceptions to the casing requirements of Rule 107 of thc Commission Rules

and Regulations.

Application of Shell 0il Company for an exception to Rule 502 I (a),
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order which would exempt all
wells in the Carson Unit Area and all other Shell wells in Township 25 North,
Ranges 11 and 12 West, Bisti-lower Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New
Mexico, from the daily tolerance provisions of Rule 502 I (a) of the '
Commission Rules and Regulations.

Application of Graridge Corporation for capacity allowables for certain wells
in a water flood project. Applicant, in the abcve-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing capacity allowables for three wells in the project area of
its water flood in the Caprock-Queen Pool in Lea and Chaves Counties, New
Mexico,

Application of Graridge Corporation for an order amending Order No. R-966.
Applicant, in-the above-styled cause, seeks an order amending Order No. R-$66
to establish administrative procedures for development of its Artesia Water
Flood Projects No. 2 and 3, Artesia Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, and for
approval of unorthodox locations for 27 wells in said projects, for authority
to convert six wells in said projects to water injection, and for capacity
allowables for five wells in said projects.

Application of Graridge Corporation for an order amending Order No. R-952.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order amending Order No. R~952
to establish administrative procedures for development of its Artesia Water
Flood Project No. 1, Artesia Pool, Eddy County, New Mexice, and for approval
of unorthodox locations for fifteen wells in said project, and for capacity
allowables for five wells in said project.,

Applicatdon of J. W, Brown for an order authorizing a pilot water flood
project, Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks an order authorizing

it to institute a pilot water flood project in the Brown Pool, Ohaves County,
New Mexico, by the injection of water into the Queen formation through four
wells located in the SE/4 NW/L of Section 26, Township 10 South, Range 26
East, Chaves County, New Mexico. .




CASE 1337:

CASE 17003

CASE 1703

CASE 1705:
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No. 23-59

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an order amending Order No, R-1093-A,

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order amending Order No.
R-1093-A to permit the commingling of Paddock production with the commingled

Blinebry, Drinkard, and Langlie-tattix production from its Learcy McBuffington

leass consisting of the S/2 of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 37 East,
Justis Field, Lea County, New Mexico. '

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for permission to commingle the
production from two separate leases: Applicant, in the sbove-styled causs,
seeks an order authorizing it to commingle the production from the East
Millman Quean-Graybhurg Pool from twe scparats non-conbiguous leases in

Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Tidewater 0il Company to sommingle the productioh from several
separate oil pools from two separate leases. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks an order authorizing it to commingle the intermediate grade
crudes produced from its Coates "D Lease comprising the SE/l SW/4 of
Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Justis Field, lea County, New
Mexico, with the commingled production of all intermediate grade crudes
produced from its Coates "C™ Lease comprising the E/2, SE/L NW/4, and the
NE/l 8W/L of. said Section 24 and to pass such commingled production through

~its automatic custody transfer system.

Applicaticn of Cities Service 0il Company for capacity allowables for nine
wells in a water flood project and for establishment of administrative
procedure for expansion 6f sald project.- Applicant, in the abovs-styled
cause, seeks an order authorizing capacity allowable for nine wells in the
project area of its water flood project in the Caprock-Queen Pool, Chaves
County, New Mexico, Said capacity sllowables would be in exception to
Order R-1128-A. Applicant further seeks establishment of an administrative
procedure to expand said water flood project. -

Application of Neville G. Penrose, Inc., for a capacity allowable for one
well, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing a
capacity allowable for its Alston Well No. 2, located in the MW/4 NW/k of
Section 11, Township 14 South, Range 31 Eaat, Caprock Queen Pool, Chaves
County, New Mexico, due to a response from the adjoining Cities Service
0il Company water flood project. Said capacity allowable wounld be in
exception to Order R-1128-A,

L e T




also be heard June 24, 1959, before Elvig A. Utz, Examiner, or A. L. Porter, Jr.,

Secretary~Director:
{ CASE 1701% Application of Gulf Oil'Corporatioﬁ for an oil=cil dual completion.

'/.h'_

o ‘ ~

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Docket No. 23=59«a

In addition to the cases listed on Docket No. 23-59, the following cases will

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the
dual completion of its Learcy McBuffington Weil No. 5, located in

the NW/4 SE/4, Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce o0il from an undesignated

Paddock Pool and 0il from the Justis-Ellenburger Pool through parallel
strings of tubing.

e —

CASE 17021 Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an oil-gas dual com=
pletion: Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order author-
izing the dual completion of its South Four Lakes Unit Well No. 6, located ..
in the SW/4 SE/4, Section 2, Township 12 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from a Four Lakes-Pennsyl-
vanian Pool extension and gas from a Four Lakes~Devonian Gas Pool extension
through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 1706s - Application of Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company for an order amending

ig/

Order No. R=1414. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
amending Order No. R=1414 to include the following additional acreage:
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 6, Township 25 North, Range 12 West, and the SW/4

 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 26 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico. : )

Place of hearing will be Highway Department Auditorium, 1120 Cerrillos Road, Santa -
Fe, New Mexico.

Time of hearing will be 8:00 o'clock a.m.
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E . PETROLEUM AND ITS PRODUCTS

GULF OIL CORPORATION
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P.0. DRAWER 1290 : FORT WORTH 1, TEXAS - -~
' : E. HOSFORD . May 25, 1959 FORT WORTH
DIYISION PRODULTION COORDINATOR PRODUCTION DIVISION ,
j e ;
’ | “o-,~3 011 Comservation Commission : §

State of New Mexico
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

} . ; - Re: Application for an Order Amending R-1197 in Case 1455

SR to Permit Gulf to 0il-0il Dually lomplete Learcy Mce
oo i Buffington_Well No. 3 in the Jusfis-Ellenburgér and

| Paddock (Undesigrated) Formations

Gentlemen:

Gulf 0il Corporation herewith makes application for an order
amending R-1197 in Case 1455 authorizing Gulf te dually complete subject
well in such a manner that the Justis-Ellenburger and an undesignated
Paddock o0il reservolr may be produced through parallel strings of tubing,
A hearing is being requested for this oil-ocil dual as the two zones in-
volved have not previously been approved by the Commission,

In support of this application,; Gulf offers the following:

(a) Gulf 01l Corporation >3 the owner and operator
of all producing rights below 3800 feet in the
Learcy McBuffington Lease; which consists of
the S/2 of Section 13, T=25-S;, R=37=E, Lea
County, New Mexico. Subject well is located
1650 feet from the souvth line and 1980 feet

from the east line of said Section 13.

(b) The 13-3/8" casing in subject well was set at
423 feet and the cement circulated. The 9-5/8"
casing was set at 3450 feet and cement circu-

ated with 2350 sacks. This well was drilled

/-0 a total depth of 8300 feet and the 7 cas-

b S; ng was set at 8260 feet with top of cement

éﬁ\ outside the 7" indicated at 2575 fest.

*(e) 1If approved, the subject well will be dually
completed through the use of parxallel strings
of tubing as shown In the diagrammatic sketch

- attached hereto. The two producing Intaxrvals
will be separated by msans of a Baker Produc-




011 Consexvation Commission -2 - May 25; 1959

tion Packer set at 8150 feet, which is capable
of withstanding any differential in pressures
expected to be encountered between the two pro-
ducing formations.

The manner and method of the proposed dual completion 1s mechani-
cally feasible and practical and the granting of this application 1is in
the interest of conservation and the protection of correlative rights, Ap-
plicant will comply with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Commission to maintain separation of production from the two

pays.

By copy of this letter of application, all offset 0perators are
notified of the proposed dual completion.

Respectfully submitted,

GULF OIL CORPORATION

cc: 0il COnservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexicea

Anderson-Prichard 011 Corporation
P. 0. Box 196
Midland, Texas

W. K. Byrom
1000 Dal Paso
Hobbs, New Mexico

R. Olsen 011 Company Western Natural Gas Company

Drawer Z - Midland Tower Building
Jal, New Mexico Midland, Texas

Texaco, Inc, Western Petroleum Company
P. 0. Box 1270 291 Sutter 3Street
Midland, Texas San Fraucisco, California

Tidewater 0il Company Texas-New Mexico Pipe Line Company
Att'n: J. B. Holloway P. 0. Box 1510

P. 0. Box 1404 Midland, Texas

Houston, Texas




. pe
‘ ~ h
|
»
*
|
T waetorenreenes. | | . : ,
: 4 '
} - sC e o groves geos s § i
NN
. e J ‘8 e ] I He e et o RN berg)
Nremger! TP Fw'ﬂn‘tu 1 . \ ]
. :’0':1"-' AP ' . é,/’ ly‘lauer Bms s
e? 5 A~ o LI ot .u.a -m
IR | IR PUR I I ""‘24,,.“ [t reeare s P 4L. 7. 7[ .
BT ao, B Andecson - drichard SR 0.¢
-::,";':31. | e .5 JL..S.sen .Co. v
.:Im' ' ‘S ﬁnu -I Arer.
OO DU S ary e e o S
ey WAIN 1 Wigaiie g fdlon < WEi S hasid
. “’","_’,’f‘ﬁ"{,‘. i Hiocker Br05-3 Boctsr gres-n 17 0 00
U Dases Ug d’n Msod = - 'Y e? Leonorg 10 8 v m[ Selty. ml
L'medo} x'-4, '.‘.Jtahnss;\.& Trench P .\W:mnr:r(s-c 1) \
‘ .' y A . ¢ \“nitl’iﬂﬂ Prich. | »ge [ 1] N —_
= ! ‘ Federal 10 ' . wa e
: T "Ujérﬁ'}.ooﬁ ﬁv?&,l“ o o?
; o2 tsrvai” ' w! ‘ t Carlmn-Fed. Ylocker Brot-s | :
! VA Carcs 2_ S A 48 »t LeororeCiico dletm| Seid) - mb &L Sedy
A " S Slocker- Feol | 2ot SRR T S R
T N To T | e i e
' "’ o V88 4362 ¥ e S 5 ) o B sanfhington | Y
g U | Rotanglie i ;‘4;7 E °a3oi°‘° N N L 2
Tune 2’ r ~~~~~~~ C.i jul Y OR ¢ tite water “Hucder sres -1 <)
ES U7 7
‘( ¥ Oveng ¥ 1|8N ZGVI_ e #STC K‘El Mjfio o Ny L M Bulfinglon et al-m
Hlrsanm B.acrer BioT3 L SRt o mwgl
, ¢S A P By tem J
L
Cit. S l ¢ Aderera Not o mennﬂc% 3 $Texas | i
5! 1 " ._ 8 ver-t)
' l ’ ' 8‘“ r"‘JE ﬂlc 62° ‘| SLesns-a S5 08
o -——TH *,,d —_— LA
) psmly-rﬂ Onea . C[,Pam: Fao .
B 2eiest IW'""" ' X A‘y‘l u. ve't ’_‘”I LA A |‘
o S MORE S ‘ﬂ ¢ @ o u 4
; SR KL 23 § 03t Wt I VAR ‘ l ¢
: TR G e i 19 S 1
! RU tr. ~Fry
; 4. z‘;;w, -t 3 ‘3 “SI '"- 4"—"3; ‘zl .4 ~frel U WK Byrom .
' : | . N B
i Car'ton" seze ! Cartson-Fed ' .ABCoaMs Federal M e (7ide W"".)_ )
f-— -t ;}Eg“‘dg;n N Herdt ‘» Jladu&on; STidewoter Beiow 400078
4 2L 5 <. dRnd-Pr)
: ! ﬁz are s N o .5:”“ "t g3 o' et .1‘
Py ] 8 dm | Nmdariy 4.m L M Bt 2gron
§ ' 1 eroi u :eh‘l(
R~37 -E
1
GULF'S LEARCY McBUFFINGTON LEASE
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
Legend
. . e
3 . T E Proposed Paddock-Ellenburger )
i 0i1-011 Dual .
; GULF Ol1L CORPORATION SCALE 1" - 3000’

.

. iy




[ _—-—

i

g

— v —
-——— -

]
]
l ) :
\L/”/L’\'F
iJ-J/B“ OD ceg. 4t 423’ y A Cemented w/400 sax
JJ Cement Circulated
\J\’JJ/A
N 51T
ol
BIRR
i 9-3/8" OD csg. st 3430 J 3§ 2 A Cemented w/2350 sax
i - g (3 Cement Circulated
&) id
Proposed Justis- 4940"-
Paddock Perforations 4946'

Baker Parallel String Anchor
at Approximately 4920'

Paddock Tbg, String 1is 2-3/8"
OD EUR 4,70 1b 8 RT. '
Ellenburger or Long String fs
2-1/8" OD Tbg.

| ———Baker Receptacle at approximately
8148’ ‘

]
ik

] < -Bekér Model "D" Prod, Pkr. at -
approximately 8150'

Cemented w/1000.sax
Cement top at 2575' per T.S,

7" OD csg, at 8260'

Cpen Hole Interval 8260-8300'
ifa Justis-Ellenburger Pool

TC 8300'

PROPOSED MECHANICAL INSTALLATION
OIL-OIL DUAL COMPLETION

A e o o am

Nore:
Learcy McBuffington No, §
Drawns Not To Scacs. Justis-Paddock & Bllenburger Pools

Lea County, New Mexico
GULF OIL CORPORATION FI. WORTH PROD. D1V,




